
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone:  
Email:  
Published: 5 February 2013 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 14 February 2013, 2.45 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing (Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
Barbara Briggs, Local Involvement Network 
Glyn Jones, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Dr Lise Llwellyn, Director of Public Health for Berkshire (East) 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell Forest & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell Forest & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

   

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 14 February 2013, 2.45 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any Personal Interests. Any 
Member  with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should  
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration  and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer In attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.  
 

 

3. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which the chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

4. Minutes from Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
shadow Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6 December 2012.   
 

1 - 6 

5. Matters Arising   

6. Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Governance Arrangements   

 To establish appropriate governance arrangements to ensure the 
implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
 

7 - 14 

7. Draft Clinical Commissioning Group's Plan for 2013/14   

 
The purpose of this report is to share with the Health and Wellbeing 
Board the latest draft plans for 2013/14 produced by NHS Bracknell 
and Ascot CCG, and seek the views of the Board members to inform 
the final plan for 2013/14.  

  
 

15 - 26 

8. Alignment of Service Plans with the Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy  

 

 To indicate the alignment of the proposed Service Plans for the Adult 
Social Care, Health and Housing and the Children, Young People and 

27 – 62 



 

 

Learning department with the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 

9. Funding Streams 2013/14   

 The purpose of this report is to review last year’s expenditure in relation 
to NHS Funding for Social Care and to set out proposals for the Health 
and Wellbeing Board to comment on in relation to the NHS Funding for 
Social Care for 2013/14.  This follows an initial discussion between 
officers in Adult Social Care and Bracknell & Ascot CCG.  
 

63 - 68 

10. Actions Undertaken Between Meetings   

 Board members to report on any actions undertaken since the last 
meeting.  
 

 

11. Forward Plan   

 Board members are asked to consider the forward plan and are invited 
to make amendments or additions to it.  
 

69 - 76 

12. Date of Next Meeting   

 At the last meeting, the Board agreed the following meeting dates: 
 
11 April 2013 
13 June 2013  
22 August 2013  
24 October 2013 
12 December 2013  
 
Since the last meeting, further consideration has been given to the 
number of meetings needed each year and where these meetings 
should fall to ensure that the Board operates in an effective and 
streamlined way. It is therefore proposed that the Board agrees the 
following dates for 2013/14: 
 
11 April 2013  
4 July 2013  
5 September 2013  
12 December 2013  
13 February 2014 
10 April 2014 
 
Please amend your diaries accordingly, revised appointments will be 
sent.    
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 

6 DECEMBER 2012 

2.00  - 3.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Dr Tong, Bracknell Forest & Ascot CCG (Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Debra Ogles, Local Involvement Network (substitute) 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell Forest & Ascot CCG 
Tim Wheadon, Chief Executive 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing 
Barbara Briggs, Local Involvement Network 
Glyn Jones, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
Dr Pat Riordan, Director of Public Health for Berkshire (East) 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Virgo, Chairman of the Health O&S Panel 
Sandra Davies, Children’s Trust Business Manager 
Zoe Johnstone, Chief Officer, Adults and Joint Commissioning 
Lise Llwellyn, Health consultant 
Kieth Naylor, Joint Commissioning Officer 
 
 

32. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

33. Urgent Items of Business  

No items of urgent business were raised. 

34. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Board meeting held on 11 October 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 

35. Matters Arising  

Minute 28: Special Educational Needs (SEN) Arrangements 
At the last meeting of the Board, the Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
was asked to headline the specific SEN duties/expectations that would be m
[...]
hat the strategy is publicised through a launch event alongside the launch of 

the CCG and the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB), and through consistent 
presentations at all relevant Partnership Boards and Project/Programme 
Boards or equivalent.  A provisional list of the relevant groups is attached as 
annex A. 

2.2. That the implementation of the strategy is monitored and coordinated through 
three workstreams / groups, the focus of which will be:- 

� Prevention – Public Health Lead 

� Intervention and Treatment – Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) lead 

� Long term support – Children’s Social Care lead 

Progress will be reported to the Board via these workstreams / groups 
 

2.3. That the Leads/chairs of these workstreams / groups form the core of the 
group that will refresh/review the HWBS.   This group to be chaired by 
representative from Adult Social Care. 

2.4. That the relevant Board members nominate the chairs for the workstreams / 
groups, and the strategy review group. 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1. It is essential to ensure that there is a clear understanding of the status of the 

strategy, and the responsibilities of all relevant groups to respond.   This will 
represent a significant change for some groups, and this approach will 
emphasise this responsibility and enable discussion and clarity.   This 
approach will also enable consultation on the current strategy as agreed by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.   Specific areas for consultation have been agreed 
as:- 

� Format and style of the document 

� Appropriateness of the objectives 

� Clarity of priorities 

� Relevance of priorities 

Agenda Item 6

7



Unrestricted 
 

� Governance arrangements – structures and reporting arrangements to 
ensure that the strategy is implemented appropriately 

� Arrangements for continual review and updating 

� Whether the priorities have been identified from the best available data 

 

3.2. This approach will use the existing strat
[...]
a
je

c
to

ri
e
s
 

i)
 E

le
c
ti

v
e

 

F
F

C
E

s

ii
) 

N
o

n
- 

e
le

c
ti

v
e
 

F
F

C
E

s

ii
i)

 F
ir

s
t 

O
u

tp
a

ti
e

n
t 

A
tt

e
n

d
a

n
c
e
s
 

iv
) 

A
&

E
 

A
tt

e
n

d
a

n
c
e
s

2

2
0
1
3
/1

4
A

p
ri

l
9
8
7

6
9
1

2
2
1
2

M
a

y
1
0
3
7

7
6
0

2
5
0
9

J
u

n
e

1
0
9
0

7
5
0

2
6
7
6

J
u

ly
1
0
5
1

7
4
0

2
3
5
2

A
u

g
u

s
t

1
0
1
6

7
1
9

2
3
4
6

S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r

1
0
6
8

8
0
8

2
4
2
2

O
c

to
b

e
r

1
0
1
6

8
1
1

2
0
3
4

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r

1
0
4
8

8
0
3

2
1
3
8

D
e
c
e
m

b
e
r

9
2
0

7
9
3

1
9
3
9

J
a
n

u
a

ry
9
9
9

7
8
0

2
0
6
2

F
e

b
ru

a
ry

1
0
0
8

7
6
8

1
9
9
1

M
a

rc
h

1
1
4
9

8
3
0

2
2
0
7

2
0
1
3
/1

4
 T

o
ta

l
1
2
3
8
9

9
2
5
3

2
6
8
8
8

3
6
2
2
0

2
0
1
2
/1

3
 F

o
re

c
a
s
t 

O
u

tt
u

rn
3

1
2
6
8
3

9
6
9
8

2
7
9
7
5

3
7
9
6
6

F
o

re
c
a
s

t 
g

ro
w

th
 i
n

 2
0
1
3
/1

4
-2
.3
%

-4
.6
%

-3
.9
%

-4
.6
%

25



•
S
e
e

 s
e
p

a
ra

te
 s

h
e
e
t D

R
A

F
T

 1
 A

V
 2

2
0

1
1

3
8

P
la

n
 o

n
 a

 p
a

g
e

26



Unrestricted 

 

TO: SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
14 FEBRUARY 2013 

  
 

ALIGNMENT OF SERVICE PLANS WITH JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Director of Children, Young People and Learning 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To indicate the alignment of the proposed Service Plans for the Adult Social Care, 
Health and Housing and the Children, Young People and Learning department with 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. At this stage with the Public Health function 
yet to transfer, the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Plan is not sufficiently 
detailed in this area and will be added to in the first quarter of 2013/14.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Board: 

• Endorses the conclusion from the assessment that the Service Plans for 
Adult Social Care and Children’s Social care are aligned with the themes 
and priorities of the Joint Health and Wellbein
[...]
ity in Europe and 
one of the highest in the developed world.   Excess weight is a leading cause of type 2 
diabetes, heart disease and cancer, and blights lives affected by back pain, breathing 
problems or infertility leading to low self-esteem and reduced quality of life.  

Cancers 

The prevalence of male cancers generally is not currently available.   Incidence (2007-9) 
prostate cancer 109.5 per 100000. 

                                                

1
 Raising awareness of Veterans’ needs within Berkshire.   M Nicholson 2012. 

61



62

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
 

TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
14 FEBRUARY 2013 

  
 

FUNDING STREAMS 2013/14 
Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review last year’s expenditure in relation to NHS 

Funding for Social Care and to set out proposals for the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to comment on in relation to the NHS Funding for Social Care for 2013/14.  This 
follows an initial discussion between officers in Adult Social Care and Bracknell & 
Ascot CCG. 

 
1.2 The paper also sets out details of bids, submitted to the SHA in relation to ‘Winter 

Pressures’ and the Enhanced Intermediate Care. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:- 
 
2.1 Comment on the proposals in 3.13. 
 
2.2 Endorse the approach to utilising the NHS Funding for Social Care. 
 
2.3 Agree the reporting mechanisms back to the Board. 
 
 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 The Department of Health has issued a letter detailing ‘What to expect’ in terms of 

the funding transfer from Social Care in 2013/14.  With the abolition of the PCT, this 
transfer will be carried out by the National Commissioning Board, under Section 256 
(5A)(5B) of the 2006 NHS Act.  The letter is set out at Annexe A. 

 
3.2 The allocation for Bracknell Forest is £1,295,071 and the criteria are contained in the 

letter.  In essence, there is a condition that Local Authorities agree with its Health 
partners how the funding is best used within Social Care, recognising the Health and 
Wellbeing Board is the natural place for these discussions. 

 
3.3 The backdrop to this report is that for BFC, the local government settlement was 

worse than had been feared and that this may require further savings to be made.  
Early analysis indicates that the following year could be as bad as faced in the first 
year of the government’s financial reforms.  Having said all of that, there is 
recognition of the role that Adult Social Care in partnership with Health has on the 
residents of the Borough and support is there for not simply taking the increase in 
this funding stream for other purposes.  

 

Agenda Item 9

63



Unrestricted 
 

Background 
 
3.4 This is the third year of the funding and the following paragraphs detail the agreed 

funding for 2012/13 and an analysis of the impact and outcomes for people.  The four 
areas agreed were:- 

• Managing Demographic and System Capacity Pressures (£770k) 

• Carers Support (£100k) 

• Stroke Support (£26k) 

• Dementia Adviser (£35k) 
 
3.5 The funding in relation to managing demographic and system capacity pressures has 

ensured that the department has not overspent causing potential pressures for the 
Council and the need for further efficiencies.  It has providing ongoing social care 
support for people and ensured that the capacity is available to respond to the 
pressures within the Health system. 

 
3.6 More pertinently performance in key areas of Adult Social Care has continued to be 

at the high levels established.  2012/13 is seeing no change in this.  The ability to 
respond to admission avoidance/hospital discharge has remained strong as funding 
has been able to be used for throughput on ongoing care packages with no delays.  
Performance remains in top quartile, despite having to deal with 3 acute hospitals.  
So delayed transfer of care as 

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
14 FEBRUARY 2013 
2.45  - 4.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing (Chairman) 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell Forest & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
Glyn Jones, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Dr Lise Llwellyn, Director of Public Health for Berkshire (East) 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell Forest & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
Helen Clanchy, Thames Valley NHS Commissioning Board Representative 
 
Also Present: 
Kieth Naylor, Joint Commissioning Officer 
Sandra Davies, Head of Performance Management & Governance 
Zoe Johnstone, Chief Officer: Adults & Joint Commissioning 
Lisa McNally, Consultant for Public Health 
Kieth Naylor, Joint Commissioning Officer 

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

2. Urgent Items of Business  

The Chairman reported that there were two items of urgent business that had arisen 
since the publication of the papers for the meeting: 
 

i) The Francis Inquiry Report into Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust. 
The Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing reported that the 
Francis report had been published in the previous week and it had 
included 290 recommendations. The Department of Health had yet to 
respond to the findings. Commissioning organisations locally were 
preparing to take action and commissioning arrangements in light of the 
recommendations would be reported back to the Board at the next 
meeting. Action plans were also being developed to ensure that acute 
care was in line with the recommendations. 
 
Board members made the following comments: 
 

• The recommendations were extremely important, the Board were 
clear that the unacceptable care provided at mid Staffordshire 
could not be repeated. Every stakeholder needed to engage with 
the findings to ensure patient safety and care. 



 

• It was critical that the voice of the patient and carer was always 
heard and that performance and targets did not hinder patient 
care. The Board was keen to see a strong commitment to patient 
care in all plans and actions of partner organisations. 

• The Chairman stated that it was clear that structures had failed at 
mid Staffordshire and that nobody seemed to want to take 
responsibility for these failures. He invited the chairman of the 
Health Overview & Scrutiny (O&S) Panel to comment. 

• Cllr Virgo stated that they had already agreed to set up an O&S 
Working Group to look into this and in particular the scrutiny at mid 
Staffordshire and how it had apparently failed. 

• Board members noted that at mid Staffordshire there seemed to be 
lots of reporting by patients and families expressing concerns, 
however little if anything was done in response. The Chairman 
stated that the Board would also be seeking input from 
Healthwatch on the report, their input would be invaluable. 

• The Director of Public Health reported that CCG’s and PCT’s had 
been keeping a watchful eye on the emerging recommendations 
from the Francis Report over the last few months, particularly 
around areas where a higher than expected death rate existed. 
Quality monitoring and a robust complaints process would be 
critical in any new structure. GP’s also had a contact number that 
they could use to report any concerns. 

 
The Chairman stated that it was key that the Board continued to drive the agenda; he 
did not want to see the Board becoming bureaucratic in its function. If action needed 
to be taken between formal meetings of the Board, they should be completed as soon 
as possible and all members notified by email. If decisions were needed between 
meetings, this could be done by asking the Chairman or Vice Chairman for approval 
and then listing the decisions made between meetings at the next regular meeting of 
the Board for information and examination if necessary. It was agreed that the Board 
would conduct it business in this way to eliminate delays, particularly regarding 
issues around the Mid Staffs recommendations. 
 
 

ii) The suggested possibility of a merger of the Frimley Park Trust with 
Heatherwood and Wexham Park Trust reported in the local media over the 
last few days. Dr Tong reported that Heatherwood & Wexham Park Trust 
had undergone a series of financial difficulties over the years and a 
suggested solution was for the Trust to merge with the Frimley Park Trust. 
It would be prudent for local commissioners to develop a plan locally 
rather than for there to be central intervention. Frimley Park and 
Heatherwood & Wexham Trust’s had announced in the media that they 
would consider the possibility of merging and how this could be achieved. 
The Board agreed that if this did emerge into a local proposal, it would be 
one that the Board would support in principle.  

 
The Chairman stated that he sincerely hoped that any proposals would 
consider the whole picture and what would be best for the population of 
Bracknell Forest and the surrounding area, based on sound clinical 
judgement and need. Proposals should not focus on location, but on 
quality, long term viability and not short term political fixes. If proposals 
were controversial, politicians and other partners would need to make 
some brave decisions to secure the best possible healthcare solution for 



 

local people. He was keen to support the providers and looked forward to 
hearing their proposals. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing stated that the 
Council would do whatever it could to assist the providers. 
 
Board members were keen that quality of care and patient outcomes 
remained central to proposals; there existed a discrepancy between the 
two trusts in terms of quality.  

3. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

It was RESOLVED that subject to Minute 36, paragraph 4 being amended to ‘CCG’s 
Governing Body Nurse’, the minutes of the Board meeting held on 6 December 2012 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

4. Matters Arising  

Minute 35: Special Educational Needs (SEN) Arrangements 
The Director of Children, Young People & Learning reported that work had now 
progressed, health colleagues had met with her officers to discuss areas where there 
had been changes to funding. A lead officer had now been confirmed for each area 
and another meeting with health colleagues was scheduled on 4 March. 
 
Minute 38: The Health & Wellbeing Board: April 2013 Onwards: A Formal Statutory 
Committee – Protocols 
Secondary regulations had been laid in Parliament and the Bracknell Forest Council’s 
Legal team were in the process of determining governance arrangements for the 
Board. The Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing reported that Helen 
Clanchy had now been appointed by the NHS Commissioning Board as the Board’s 
Local Area Team member for the purposes of section 197 of the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012.  
 
Minute 40: Forward Plan 
Dr Tong reported that the responsibility for the results of the Shaping the Future 
consultation would now rest with the CCG. 

5. Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Governance Arrangements  

The Board considered a report that sought to establish appropriate governance 
arrangements to ensure the implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(HWBS).  
 
The Chief Officer: Adults and Joint Commissioning reported that the model strategy 
had been approved by the Board at the last meeting. The proposals included in this 
report set out to capitalise on existing structures to implement the strategy. It was 
proposed that three workstreams/groups be used to monitor and coordinate the 
implementation of the strategy: 
 

• Prevention – Public Health Lead 

• Intervention and Treatment – Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Lead 

• Long Term Support – Children’s Social Care Lead 
 
She reported that a communications plan was being prepared for the Board that 
would incorporate communications for the Joint HWBS. 
 



 

Board members made the following comments: 
 

• The chairman reiterated the importance of using the latest available data and 
it was agreed that the wording of the report would be revised to reflect this. 

• It was envisaged that the workstreams would report to the Board on a 
quarterly basis through performance reports. Information would also be sent 
to Overview and Scrutiny, Executive Members and the CCG.  

• If any impediments or barriers to sharing information were identified, these 
would be brought back to the Board for resolution. 

• The Director of Children, Young People & Learning requested that children’s 
services be represented in the triangle of services presented on page 13 of 
the agenda papers. 

• The Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing stated that the Board was 
charged with encouraging integration, the themed workstreams would 
contribute to this. The themes would entail a range of stakeholders coming 
together and undertaking cross cutting, joint work. 

• The Director of Public Health stated that the Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
would be a key document when delivering improvements in public health. The 
Board would need to review the public health framework on a six monthly 
basis. The approach to governance was fine, the priorities would now need to 
be turned into action plans to implement the strategy. This would also address 
any concerns around children’s services. 

• The Board made preliminary suggestions for leads of each workstream as 
follows: 
- Public Health Lead, Lisa McNally 
- CCG Lead, Dr William Tong/Mary Purnell or Rohal Malik 
- Adult/Children’s Social Care Lead, Zoë Johnstone/To be confirmed.  

 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) the communications requirements in respect of the strategy be developed 
alongside those of the CCG and Health and Wellbeing Board, including 
consistent presentations at all relevant partnership boards and 
project/programme boards or equivalent. A provisional list of the relevant 
groups is attached at Annex A of the agenda papers. 

 
ii) the implementation of the strategy be monitored and coordinated through 

three workstreams/groups, the focus of which will be: 

• Prevention – Public Health Lead 

• Intervention and Treatment – CCG Lead 

• Long Term Support – Children’s Social Care Lead 
 

Progress will be reported to the Board via these workstreams/groups 
iii) the leads/chairs of these workstreams/groups form the core of the group 

that will refresh/review the HWBS. This group to be chaired by a 
representative from Adult Social Care, Health & Housing. 

 
iv) the relevant Board members nominate the chairs for the 

workstreams/groups and the strategy review group.     

6. Draft Clinical Commissioning Group's Plan for 2013/14  

The Board considered a report that detailed the latest draft plans for 2013/14 
produced by NHS Bracknell and Ascot CCG and sought the views of the Board 
members to inform the final plan for 2013/14. 



 

 
Dr Tong made the following points: 
 

• The Area Team officers from the NHS Commissioning Board had now been 
appointed, Helen Clanchy had been appointed to the Bracknell Forest area. 

• He referred the Board to the CCG’s ‘plan on a page’ which the CCG had been 
required to produce. 

• He reported that the three CCG’s would work together in clinical forum as this 
would add strength.  

• A single point of contact was available for GP’s to put forward their concerns 
around any Trust or areas of failing around health. The facility was well used 
by the Bracknell and Ascot CCG which should be seen as a positive as it 
demonstrated that the CCG were on board with the idea and were keen to be 
a conduit, feed into the system with the overall objective of improving 
healthcare.   

• Effective partnerships had been established; this included the Health & 
Wellbeing Board. 

• The CCG would need to establish three priority areas as follows: 
i) Public perception of primary care services, this was a local priority that 

the CCG would like to improve. 
ii) Patients with long term conditions 
iii) The third priority needed to be confirmed and would either be patient 

reported outcomes of hip and knee replacements, or local prevalence 
of depression. Local prevalence of depression was difficult to measure 
as baseline data was not at present available.  

• The CCG had been subject to tight national deadlines to agree priorities and 
had based the three priorities on data taken from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Analysis, the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Everyone Counts. The 
Board’s input was welcomed.  

• In response to members’ queries, Dr Tong reported that local data around 
depression only showed prevalence and it was likely that this was an area 
affected by under-reporting. A marker for the data was necessary, for 
example, suicide rates could be used. Local psychiatrists and psychologists 
had been tasked with considering this further. 

 
Board members made the following points: 
 

• The Director of Public Health reported that it was important that there was 
sufficient alignment between the CCG Plan and the Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy and based on the CCG Plan before the Board there was sufficient 
alignment. She suggested that it may be difficult to quantify and/or impact 
upon the prevalence of depression and that it may be prudent to consider 
measures relating to experience of patients undergoing hip or knee 
replacements as this could be validated and measured and create a 
significant impact. 

• The Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing noted that there was a 
healthy link between the CCG’s core business and the Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy.  

• Board members noted that priorities were based on outlying areas for the 
CCG and queried whether work was being undertaken around areas that 
were likely to become outlying areas. The Director of Public Health reported 
that this was the first time the CCG had been presented with the data and as 
a result it was difficult for the CCG to identify emerging issues at this early 
stage. Dr Tong reported that trend analysis and referral patterns would be 
monitored and used for priority setting.  



 

• It was noted that there were a number of abbreviations and acronyms in the 
report and Board members agreed to refrain from using these, in order to 
ensure the reports could be easily understood by all. 

• Board members were asked to feed through any other comments on the Plan 
to Mary Purnell. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the Health & Wellbeing Board had reviewed the CCG Plan 
and asked that the comments made above be taken on board.    

7. Alignment of Service Plans with the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy  

The Board received a report that indicated the alignment of the proposed service 
plans for the Adult Social Care, Health & Housing and the Children, Young People & 
Learning department with the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS). It was noted 
that at this stage with the Public Health function yet to transfer, the Adult Social Care, 
Health & Housing Plan was not sufficiently detailed in this area and this detail would 
be added in the first quarter of 2013/14. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing reported that there was a 
requirement to ensure that the local authority’s service plans were aligned to the 
JHWS. The report detailed this alignment for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
and Children, Young People and Learning. Further work would be necessary to align 
the Council’s other departmental plans to the Strategy.  
 
He stated that the report set out priorities for his department for the forthcoming year 
and included links to the JHWS.  
 
The Director of Children, Young People & Learning stated that the report detailed 
main and underlying priorities for the department and there would be a crucial refresh 
of actions around the Plan coming up soon. She welcomed the opportunities for joint 
working and shared understanding. There would also be an opportunity to make 
better use of resources and to find synergies. 
 
Recently there had been some work with young people around their emotional 
wellbeing in schools; this could potentially provide a useful starting point for joint 
working. In addition, the Children and Young People Partnership was a very active 
group.  
 
Board members noted the need for clear priorities to ensure the voice of children and 
young people was heard. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Board; 
 

i) endorsed the conclusion from the assessment that the service plans for 
Adult Social Care and Children’s Social Care are aligned with the themes 
and priorities of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
ii) on the basis of the analysis, will consider the opportunities for integrated 

working arrangements between partners and for the pooling of resources. 
 

iii) Recommend the analysis be conducted for all local authority service plans 
and other commissioning plans for health and social care services.   

8. Funding Streams 2013/14  



 

The Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing presented a report that reviewed 
last year’s expenditure in relation to NHS Funding for Social Care and set out 
proposals for the Board to comment on in relation to NHS Funding for Social Care for 
2013/14. The report also set out details of bids, submitted to the Strategic Health 
Authority in relation to ‘winter pressures’ and Enhanced Intermediate Care.  
 
The Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing made the following points: 
 

• The Department of Health had issued a letter detailing ‘what to expect’ in 
terms of the funding transfer from Social Care in 2013/14. With the abolition of 
the Primary Care Trust, this transfer will be carried by the NHS 
Commissioning Board.  

• The allocation for Bracknell Forest was £1,295,071 and the criteria were 
contained in the letter. There was a condition that local authorities agree with 
local health partners on how the funding was best used within Social Care, 
recognising the Health & Wellbeing Board as the natural place for these 
discussions. 

• The funding in relation to managing demographic and system capacity 
pressures had ensured that the department had not overspent causing 
potential pressures for the Council and the need for further efficiencies. It had 
provided ongoing social care support for people and ensured that the capacity 
was available to respond to the pressures within the health system. 

• The new proposed allocation for Public Health was expected to be £100k. It 
was expected that current contracts would be rolled over for one year to avoid 
disruption to services, this would limit early flexibility. No absolute plans would 
be agreed until the funding was confirmed. It was proposed that there would 
be additional funding for dementia support. 

• The Department of Health had identified additional funding to ‘Support Local 
Resilience during Winter and Maintaining Access in 2013/14’. This would be 
administered by NHS South of England; there was £82.5 million available and 
a minimum of £25 million to be invested in Social Care. The Council was 
notified by the CCG prior to Christmas following the Department of Health 
letter issued on 20 December 2012 and bids needed to be returned on 7 
January 2013. A number of bids had been submitted as detailed in the report.  

• Reporting of progress with bids and specific projects would be undertaken 
between Board meetings.    

 
It was RESOLVED that the Board; 
 

i) noted and supported the proposals in the report, 
ii) endorsed the approach to utilising the NHS Funding for Social Care 
iii) and agreed the reporting mechanisms back to the Board.  

9. Forward Plan  

Board members asked that: 
 

• Pages 74 and 75 of the agenda papers relating to the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board Annual Report to be incorporated into the programme of 
Board meetings as a single grouped item. 

• Other items ‘on the horizon’ to be reviewed. 

10. Date of Next Meeting  

The Board agreed the following meeting dates for 2013/14: 



 

 
11 April 2013  
4 July 2013  
5 September 2013  
12 December 2013  
13 February 2014  
10 April 2014  
 
 

CHAIRMAN


